



\$~95

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 556/2025, CM APPL. 37087/2025, CM APPL. 37088/2025
CM APPL. 37089/2025, CM APPL. 37090/2025
SMT CHETNA SIKDARAppellant

Through: Appellant in-person.
versus

VINOD KUMAR MEHTARespondent
Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal and Ms. Manpreet
Kaur, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
25.07.2025

%

After making brief submissions in the matter, Ms. Chetna Sikdar/appellant appearing in-person submits, that she be assigned a legal-aid counsel to represent her in the present proceedings.

Accordingly, before proceeding further with the matter, the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee ('DHCLSC') is directed to appoint an appropriate legal-aid counsel to represent the appellant.

Let the needful be done within 10 days.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DHCLSC for information and compliance.

Re-notify for further consideration on 20th August 2025 in the 'Supplementary List'.

In the meantime, as directed *vide* order dated 30.06.2025, no precipitate steps be taken against the appellant in the execution proceedings.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 25, 2025/V.Rawat