



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 556/2025 & CM APPL. 37087/2025, CM APPL. 37088/2025,
CM APPL. 37089/2025, CM APPL. 37090/2025
SMT CHETNA SIKDARAppellant

Through: Ms. Firdouse Wani, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.

versus

VINOD KUMAR MEHTARespondent

Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal and Ms. Taniya
Madaan, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

20.08.2025

In pursuance of order dated 25.07.2025, Ms. Firdouse Wani, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant submits that she was assigned as legal-aid counsel to represent the appellant by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee ('DHCLSC'). However learned counsel submits, that the appellant does not wish to continue with Ms. Wani as counsel in the matter.

Neither the appellant, nor any other counsel on behalf of the appellant, is present when the matter is called-out.

In view of the above, re-notify on 03rd September 2025.

The appellant is put to notice that if she remains unrepresented on the next date, the court may be inclined to vacate interim order dated 30.06.2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

AUGUST 20, 2025/ak