



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 556/2025

SMT CHETNA SIKDARAppellant

Through: None.

versus

VINOD KUMAR MEHTARespondent

Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal, Advocate *via* video-conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65299/2025 (correction/modification of order dated 03.09.2025)

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, respondent No.1 seeks correction of order dated 03.09.2025 to the limited extent that the direction contained in the penultimate para of that order directing the respondent to file written synopsis be corrected to read that it is the appellant who has to file written synopsis in compliance of order dated 15.07.2025.

Ms. Jaya Goyal, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits, that they have already filed their written synopsis, which is on record.

Considering the prayer made, it is not considered necessary to issue notice on this application.

The application is allowed.



Penultimate para of order dated 03.09.2025 is corrected to read that *the appellant is directed to file written synopsis in compliance of order dated 15.07.2025 positively before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.*

Application stands disposed-of.

RFA 556/2025

Re-notify on 05th December 2025, the date already fixed.

Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing before this court.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025

ds