



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
RFA 556/2025, CM APPL. 37087/2025, CM APPL. 37088/2025
CM APPL. 37089/2025, CM APPL. 37090/2025, CM APPL.
76860/2025, CM APPL. 77041/2025
SMT CHETNA SIKDAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ms. Avsi malik
and Mr. Shubham, Advocates.

versus

VINOD KUMAR MEHTA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Jaya Goyal and Ms. Manpreet
Kaur, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

05.12.2025

The matter has been mentioned just before lunch.

Learned legal-aid counsel appearing for the appellant seeks an adjournment, on the ground that he is in some personal difficulty in the post-lunch session.

Counsel for the appellant further submits, that they would move an appropriate application seeking exemption from filing court-fee, since the appellant is an indigent person.

Written synopsis, though stated to have been filed by the appellant, are not on record. Let the same be brought on record before the next date.

Ms. Jaya Goyal, learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits, that the appellant is delaying the proceedings while enjoying the suit property free-of-cost.



In the circumstances, at request of counsel for the appellant, re-notify on 27th January 2026. It is made clear that no further accommodation will be granted at the appellant's instance.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025

V.Rawat